

Houghton University Fall Dressage Schooling Show

Part of the WNYDA Challenge Show Series

November 23rd, 2024

Opening date: October 7th, 2024

Closing date: November 9th, 2024*

Come join the fun – for the price of an entry fee you will get a warm welcome, a chance to show off your horse to an appreciative audience, a score sheet, and a shot at a ribbon and WNYDA series awards!

- Boots, breeches and ASTM helmets required for all riders.
- All tests are 2023 and are available online <u>www.usef.org</u> & <u>www.usdf.org</u>
 - Introductory through Training Level Test 2 will be ridden in a 20m x 40m arena
 - Training Level Test 3 & above will be in 20m x 60m arena.
 - Indoor and outdoor arenas may be used depending on how many entries we receive.
- Six ribbons per class. Junior and Senior riders placed separately. High Score Jr. & Sr. Awards.
- WNYDA High Score & Reserve Awards for series at the end of the season!
- Offering Western Dressage test opportunities. Just specify what 2022 WDAA Test you would like to ride. Tests can be found at <u>www.westerndressageassociation.org</u>
 - WDAA tests not going towards WNYDA awards.
 - WNYDA fee not needed for those just riding WDAA tests

Show Fees:

- Test Fee: \$20/test *\$25/test for late entries (post-marked after Nov. 4th, late entries <u>may not</u> be accepted if space doesn't allow)
- Stabling: Limited number of stalls available, must contact <u>equestrian@houghton.edu</u> to reserve a stall.
 - \$35 for the day or \$60 for Friday overnight arrival.
 - Shavings are not provided and must be brought to put into stalls. Limited shavings are available to purchase for \$12/bag.
- Non-WNYDA Member-\$15 non-member fee (separate check made out to WNYDA)
 - Become a WNYDA member for no extra fees at future Challenge Series shows this year (www.wnyda.org)

Cash and check payments accepted. All checks can be made out to Houghton University (except for WNYDA non-member fee). All payment, registration, and a current negative coggins copy can be mailed to . . .

Hannah Williamson 9823 School Farm Road Houghton, NY 14744

Arrival & Riding Warm-Up:

Show Day Arrivals are not to arrive before 7:00am on show day. All those pre-approved for stabling Friday Overnight are not to arrive before 4:30pm.

-Friday Evening-Competition Arena/s available for warm-up for those stabling overnight from 4:30-7pm. -Saturday Show Day-7:00am-end of show Warm-Up Arena/s available

Important Facility/Show Guidelines:

- Dogs are allowed on the competition grounds but must be held on a leash or otherwise restrained.
- Competition arena will be in Large Indoor Arena. Warm up will be in the Small Indoor and Outdoor Rings.
- In the event of tie scores between riders, the one with higher collective remarks will be placed better

Houghton University Fall Dressage Schooling Show Entry Form

Rider's Name:		Rider's Phone # ()	
Rider's Email			
Horse's Name:		Division: (Jr: 21 and below, Sr: 22 and above)	
Test(s) Being Ridden (\$2	0/test *25/test for late en	Jr: 21) htries if space allows):	and below, Sr: 22 and above)
Intro. Level Test A	First Level Test 1	Third Level Test 1	FEI (Specify Test)
Intro. Level Test B	First Level Test 2	Third Level Test 2	WDAA (Specify Test)
Intro Level Test C	First Level Test 3	Third Level Test 3	
Training Level Test 1	Second Level Test 1	Fourth Level Test 1	
Training Level Test 2	Second Level Test 2	Fourth Level Test 2	
Training Level Test 3	Second Level Test 3	Fourth Level Test 3	
Musical Freestyle (Specify	Level:) *Music must be ir	n WAV format on CD's. Sound checks v	vill be available over break prior to ride
Stall/s Needed x DAY (\$35) or OVERNIGHT (\$60) Shavings Needed (\$12/bag) x (Must email <u>equestrian@houghton.edu</u> to request/reserve stalls)			
Anticipated Arrival Time			r NO (\$15 non-member fee) ders do not need to pay this fee
Total Enclosed: \$			
•	• • •	making it and each of the ric Id Houghton University, its c	
•			nt which may occur, whether or
not such injury, illness of	loss resulted from the heg	ligent acts or omissions of s	ald show/competition

management, agents, students or employees.

"Warning: Under New York Law, an equine professional or equine activity sponsor is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in the equine activities resulting from the inherent risks of equine activities, pursuant to Section 18-304 of the General Obligation Law"

Competitor/Rider Signature: _____